

Case No. 11-35517

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ORGANIZED VILLAGE OF KAKE, et al.,

Plaintiff-Appellees,

v.

U.S. FOREST SERVICE, et al.,

Defendants,

ALASKA FOREST ASSOCIATION, INC.,

Defendant-Intervenor,

and

STATE OF ALASKA,

Defendant-Intervenor-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF ALASKA
No. CV 09-23-JWS

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE ALASKA
FOREST ASSOCIATION, INC. IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT STATE OF
ALASKA'S OPENING BRIEF**

Julie A. Weis
HAGLUND KELLEY JONES & WILDER LLP
200 SW Market, Suite 1777
Portland, Oregon 97201
Telephone: (503) 225-0777
Attorneys for Alaska Forest Association, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

III. ARGUMENT 5

 A. The Tongass Exemption Complies with NEPA..... 5

 B. The District Court Abused Its Discretion by Automatically
 Reinstating the Roadless Rule on the Tongass 11

IV. CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<u>California ex rel. Lockyer v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</u> , 459 F. Supp. 2d 874 (N.D. Cal. 2006), <u>aff'd</u> , 575 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2009).....	9, 10, 11
<u>Citizens for Better Forestry v. U.S. Dept. of Agric.</u> , 632 F. Supp. 2d 968 (N.D. Cal. 2009)	14, 15
<u>Fertilizer Inst. v. U.S. EPA</u> , 935 F.2d 1303 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	13
<u>Ford Motor Co. v. NLRB</u> , 305 U.S. 364 (1939)	4, 13
<u>Idaho Farm Bureau Fed'n v. Babbitt</u> , 58 F.3d 1392 (9th Cir. 2005).....	13
<u>Kootenai Tribe of Idaho v. Veneman</u> , 313 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2002)	6, 7
<u>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Res. Council</u> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	8
<u>Methow Valley Citizens Council v. Regional Forester</u> , 833 F.2d 810 (9th Cir. 1987), <u>rev'd on other grounds sub nom.</u> , <u>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</u> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989)	7, 14
<u>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</u> , 130 S. Ct. 2743 (2010).....	14
<u>Natural Resources Defense Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</u> , 421 F.3d 797 (9th Cir. 2005).....	2
<u>Paulsen v. Daniels</u> , 413 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2005).....	4, 12, 13, 14

Sierra Pacific Indus. v. Lyng,
866 F.2d 1099 (9th Cir. 1989) 4, 12-13

Southeast Conference v. Vilsack,
684 F. Supp. 2d 135 (D.D.C. 2010).....15

Sugar Cane Growers Coop. v. Veneman,
289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002)13

Wyoming v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.,
Nos. 08-8061 & 09-8075, 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 21288
(10th Cir. Oct. 21, 2011)7, 13

Wyoming v. U.S. Dept. of Agric.,
277 F. Supp. 2d 1197 (D. Wyo. 2003), vacated on mootness grounds,
414 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2005)14

Wyoming v. U.S. Dept. of Agric.,
570 F. Supp. 2d 1309 (D. Wyo. 2008), rev'd, Nos. 08-8061 & 09-8075,
2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 21288 (10th Cir. Oct. 21, 2011).....14

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....5

16 U.S.C. § 539d7

16 U.S.C. § 3101 et. seq.16

42 U.S.C. § 4321 et seq.5

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(E).....7

Pub. L. No. 101-626, 104 Stat. 4426.....17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

68 Fed. Reg. 75,136 (Dec. 30, 2003).....9, 16, 17
